
 

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT 
ENVIRONMENTAL COORDINATOR 
450 110th Ave NE., P.O. BOX 90012 
BELLEVUE, WA 98009-9012 

 

 

 

 OPTIONAL DETERMINATION OF NON-SIGNIFICANCE (DNS) NOTICE MATERIALS 

 

 
The attached materials are being sent to you pursuant to the requirements for the Optional DNS 

Process (WAC 197-11-355).  A DNS on the attached proposal is likely.  This may be the only 

opportunity to comment on environmental impacts of the proposal.  Mitigation measures from standard 

codes will apply.  Project review may require mitigation regardless of whether an EIS is prepared.   A 

copy of the subsequent threshold determination for this proposal may be obtained upon request. 

 

File No.  19-131761-LD; 19-131740-LS; 20-101468-LP   
 
Project Name/Address:   600 Bellevue/600 108th Avenue NE 
      
Planner:       Laurie Tyler     
 
Phone Number:      (425)-452-2728     
 
 

Minimum Comment Period:    February 20, 2020, 5PM    

 
 
Materials included in this Notice: 
 

 Blue Bulletin 

 Checklist 

 Vicinity Map 

 Plans 

 Other:   
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ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE REQUEST 

  
Permit #: 19119990DC (LD and LP To Be Assigned) 

 
Project Name: Bellevue 600 

 
Administrative Variance requested from LUC: 20.25A.060.A.4 

 
 

Written Description of Administrative Variance Requested Under LUC 20.30G: 

 
Applicant  requests a variance from the floor plate size restriction above 40’ as described in 
LUC 20.25A.060.A.4, which limits floor plates above 40’ to 24,000 gross square feet (gsf) per floor.  Applicant 
requests that the maximum floor plate size requirement for the Project apply above 42.48’ above average 
finished grade instead of 40’.  This would allow the Project one floor at that elevation with 30,206 gsf.  If 
granted, the variance would not increase the building height, nor would it affect the floor plate size of floors 
above that elevation, which are proposed to be 23,192 gsf.  The building FAR also would not increase. 
 
Granting the variance would recognize the unique site constraints while promoting an inviting pedestrian 
experience adjacent to the Bellevue Transit Center and the Pedestrian Corridor.  Granting the variance would 
allow retail/restaurant space on the north and east side of the outdoor plaza at the pedestrian level to have 
higher ceilings, improving the quality of the public-oriented retail/ restaurant spaces surrounding the plaza.  
Granting the variance would result in a design that is consistent with the spirit and intent of the Land Use 
Code without granting special rights to the Applicant.     
 
The Site is located adjacent to the north of the Bellevue Transit Center, as well as the Pedestrian Corridor that 
runs along NE 6th St. and the Major Public Open Space that is required at the intersection of NE 6th St. and 
110th Ave. NE.  The Bellevue Corporate Plaza abuts the Site to the west.  These constraints force access to the 
Project’s below-grade parking structure to be accessed by a long, to-be-constructed driveway located along 
the northern portion of the Site, along some of the highest elevations on the Site.   
 
The access drive lowers the Site’s average grade.  When calculating the Site’s average grade, the City includes 
elevations on the descending access driveway, resulting in an average grade that is lower than the adjacent 
rights-of-way on 110th Ave NE and NE 6th Street and the outdoor pedestrian plaza.  If garage access could be 
placed along the south, or on the southeast, the long driveway to the garage could be eliminated, increasing 
the height of the average grade.  The Project’s average grade calculation is provided as Exhibit A.   
 
The Site has an elevation change of approximately 16’ from the east to the west, presenting design challenges 
for an accessible and pedestrian-oriented site.  With the pedestrian focal point being on the south and 
southeast of the Site, adjacent to the Transit Center and along the Pedestrian Corridor, the Project is intended 
to maximize the pedestrian experience adjacent to the public spaces, including the outdoor plaza.  Ground 
floor retail and restaurant spaces are designed to be located adjacent to the outdoor plaza.  As the Site slopes 
up from the southeast toward the northwest, some portions of the ground floor will be above adjacent grade, 
and some will be partially below grade, creating a challenging context in which to maximize the pedestrian 
experience and maintain accessibility.   
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Using the City’s interpretation of the “average finished grade” definition for the Downtown area, which 
includes measurements at the lowest driveway elevation, the average finished grade measurement is several 
feet lower than the grade of the plaza where it meets the building.  See Exhibit A. This creates a hardship 
when applied to this property due to the physical grade changes on the Site and the land use constraints that 
dictate the location of the garage access and the elevation of the major pedestrian ground plane adjacent to 
the building.   
 
To accommodate the Site’s grade changes, some ground floor retail and restaurant spaces start at an 
elevation above the average finished grade, and in some locations below the grade of the adjacent plaza.  See 
Exhibit B.  Applicant intends to construct floor plates for four levels in the first 40’ feet of the structure: 
ground floor retail/restaurant below three levels of office.  See Exhibit B and Exhibit C.  But because of the 
grade changes on the Site, level one is set above average finished grade, meaning that the LUC’s 24,000 s.f. 
floor plate maximum functionally takes effect several feet below 40’ above the average finished grade of the 
ground floor.  Compliance with the LUC would result in lower ceiling height for retail and restaurant spaces 
(12’-6” of floor-to-floor height).  If Applicant’s variance is granted, the retail/restaurant space would use 15’ of 
floor-to-floor height, providing a higher quality pedestrian and retail experience by providing a higher ceiling 
height, taller windows and more natural light. See Exhibit D.  
 
The following drawing sheet shows the request compared to the code: 

 
 

Please also see sheet #s GI003-T1, GI005-T1 from the Design Review permit application submitted 
concurrently with this variance and Exhibits A, B, C and D attached hereto. 

Written Responses to the Departure Decision Criteria in LUC 20.30G.140.A 
1. The variance will not constitute a grant of special privilege inconsistent with the limitation upon uses of 

other properties in the vicinity and land use district of the subject property; and 
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Applicant does not seek a use variance, but instead seeks an area variance.  An area variance is one which 
does not change the specific land use but provides relief from dimensional requirements, such as setback, lot 
coverage, or height restrictions.1  Applicant requests increasing the height at which the floorplate restriction 
applies at an elevation approximately two feet six inches above the code requirement.  Applicant is not 
requesting authorization for a use that is not permitted in the DT-O-1 zone, the zone of the Site, or in the DT-
O-2-E zone, the zone adjacent to the Site to the east.  Criterion 1 restricts the granting of use variances,2 and 
because Applicant does not seek a use variance, Applicant satisfies the requirements of this criterion.   
   
2. The variance is necessary because of special circumstances relating to the size, shape, topography, 

location or surroundings of the subject property to provide it with use rights and privileges permitted to 
other properties in the vicinity and in the land use district of the subject property; and 

  
The variance is necessary due to the unique combination of physical features and surroundings of the site, 
namely the following: site topography, the Bellevue Transit Center, the Pedestrian Corridor, and the Major 
Public Open Space, and 110th Ave. NE.   The combination of these constraints creates a special circumstance 
that can be remedied only by the granting of the requested variance. No other property in the vicinity or 
Downtown O-1 land use district has faced the same combination of constraints due to topography, location, 
and surroundings paired with the floor plate size restriction in the updated LUC.    

To the south of the Site is the Bellevue Transit Center (NE 6th Street); no vehicular access to the Site is permitted 
from the Transit Center, eliminating NE 6th St. as an option for access to the project’s below-grade garage.  
Along the Transit Center and on the south portion of the Site is the Pedestrian Corridor, a code-required area 
that is dedicated to pedestrian use and movements.  At the southeast corner of the Site is a code-required 
Major Public Open Space, which further limits access to the Site from the south and parts of the east along 110th 
Ave NE.   To the west of the project is an existing structure, the Bellevue Corporate Plaza.  Together, the Transit 
Center, the Pedestrian Corridor, the Major Public Open Space and the existing Bellevue Corporate Plaza 
substantially constrain three sides where the Applicant may otherwise place access to its below-grade garage 
and loading dock.  This leaves only the single option of accessing from the north at the shared, to-be-
constructed, access drive.  And since the existing topography slopes up from the south to the north, and from 
the east to the west, the access drive elevations include some of the Site’s highest, requiring a longer ramp to 
access the below grade parking garage, loading dock, and waste/refuse pick-up location.  This parking access 
drive will also accommodate a shuttle pick-up and drop-off for the project.   

These constraints therefore also functionally limit the elevation of the building entrances and ground-floor 
retail.  The Site slopes up from the southeast to the northwest, with finished grade ranging from 168’ to 184’.  
When taking into account the descending parking access along the north, the lowest grade is at 164.5’.  The 
average finished grade is 176.02’.  Placement of the parking access along the north results in inclusion of the 
descending driveway in the average grade calculations, pulling down the average grade for the Site.  If the 
parking access were available off the south side at the pedestrian corridor, for example, the descending 
driveway can access directly to the garage under the building structure, with no decreasing elevation of the 
driveway that would be included in the average grade calculation.  But with the Site constraints described 
above, the parking access was forced to the north, along the structure, resulting in the inclusion of the 
elevations of the descending driveway in the average grade calculations and lowers the final average grade 
calculation. 

                                                
1 Hoberg v. City of Bellevue, 76 Wn. App. 357, 360 (1994). 
2 Id.  
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The 16’ grade change across the Site, combined with the MPOS and Pedestrian Corridor along the full south 
superblock frontage, requires Applicant to select a ground level elevation that invites pedestrians into the retail 
and restaurant space while mitigating the substantial grade change.  With the focus of the retail/restaurant 
space being in the outdoor plaza on the west side of the Site, Applicant seeks to maximize the pedestrian 
experience in the outdoor plaza and through the interior marketplace street connecting the plaza with 110th 
Ave NE.  But the elevations of the outdoor plaza, ranging from 177’ to 180’, where the pedestrian focus is the 
greatest, are up to several feet above average finished grade of 176.02’.  To accommodate the grade change 
and to create retail and restaurant spaces that have adequate headroom, the variance is necessary.  If the 
variance is granted, the retail/restaurant space will have approximately two and a half more feet of floor-to-
floor height, improving the quality of these spaces and the pedestrian experience in this critical corridor.   

Please see sheet #s G1003-T1, G1005-T1, AE101-PH1 from the Design Review permit application submitted 
concurrently with this variance and the Exhibits attached hereto. 

3. The granting of the variance will not be materially detrimental to property or improvements in the 
immediate vicinity of the subject property; and 

 
As described above, Applicant’s request is to accommodate the topographic changes on the Site, its location 
and surroundings, each of which are largely unique to this Site.  To the south of the Site, across the Transit 
Center, are two completed towers.  These towers are operational and granting this variance would not be 
materially detrimental to either tower or property.  To the west of the Project is an existing building that is 
also operational.  It is owned by Applicant and is intended to be redeveloped at a later date; granting this 
variance would not be detrimental to that project or property.  The property to the north is expected to be 
redeveloped.  Applicant is coordinating with that property owner with regard to the midblock connector and 
access drive (which will serve as one of the vehicular access points to this neighboring property).  Given the 
orientation of Applicant’s proposed floor plate at the slightly higher elevation(2.48’) and the location of 
pedestrian access points on both sites, impacts on the property owner to the north would be imperceptible. 
 
Applicant does not request an increase in permissible building height, floor area ratio, footprint, square 
footage, uses, or other code requirements that could be materially detrimental to property in the vicinity of 
the Site.  Instead, allowing for a design concept that increases the accessibility of the ground floor retail space 
in an area steps away from the Bellevue Transit Center is consistent with the City’s pedestrian-oriented 
downtown planning goals.  
 
Granting the variance will not materially affect the perceived street level views of the building in terms of its 
perceived height or massing.  There is no impact to pedestrian level views when looking at the building from 
the corner of NE 6th and 110th Ave NE because the change in the height of the floor plate would be hidden 
behind the volume of the Meeting Center.  From the outdoor plaza, the ground level retail and restaurant 
spaces at level 1 would appear taller. However, the overall volume of the Meeting Center and its height would 
not change.  The adjacent fan shaped podium would not appear any taller since its overall height would only 
grow by less than 2’-6” and its massing is also stepping away from the observer. Likewise, there is no impact 
to the eye level view for pedestrians walking south across the midblock connector. At this location, the fan 
shaped podium steps away from the pedestrian and the 2’-6” increase in overall height of the fan shaped 
podium would not be perceived, especially when seen through the landscaping and foliage.  
 
Please see sheet #s G1003-T1, G1011-T1, G1012-T1, AE 203-T1, AE204-T1, AE211-T1 from the Design Review 
permit application submitted concurrently with this variance and the Exhibits attached hereto. 
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4. The variance is not inconsistent with the Comprehensive Plan. 

The requested variance is not inconsistent with the Comprehensive Plan and it will result in a design that is 
consistent with several provisions of the City’s current Comprehensive Plan: 

Downtown Subarea Plan 

Policy S-DT-37 encourages building intensity and design guidelines to create pedestrian orientation that will 
enhance the appearance, image, and design character of the Downtown.  Here, granting the variance will allow 
the Applicant to create a pedestrian experience at the plaza level with retail and restaurant space with eleven-
foot ceilings rather than a constrained eight-foot ceiling height that would be implemented without the 
variance.  The explicit goal of the Downtown Subarea Plan is to encourage a vibrant and accessible pedestrian 
retail experience in aesthetically pleasing mixed-use commercial buildings in the downtown core.  An eight-foot 
ceiling height hinders the retail and restaurant experience, dampening the pedestrian experience.  A larger, 
more open and accessible ground floor retail space, which will link directly with the Bellevue Transit Center and 
the Pedestrian Connection, promotes Comprehensive Plan goals and encourages a vibrant and pedestrian retail 
experience in precisely the areas where the City intends to encourage such commercial activity. 

Urban Design and the Arts Element 

The Urban Design and the Arts element encourages a “people-oriented design of sites and buildings in urban 
areas,” that ensures a “safe, engaging, and quality pedestrian environment with interesting architecture and 
landscaping.” Specifically, Policy UD-12 seeks a “safe, active, connected and functional pedestrian 
environment” in urban design in downtown commercial areas.  Similarly, UD-48 encourages linking the intensity 
of downtown development with “increased pedestrian amenities, pedestrian-oriented building design, 
through-block connections, public spaces, activities, openness, sunlight and view preservation.” Here, the 
Applicant has prioritized designing a welcoming pedestrian atmosphere that enables a positive retail experience 
that is directly accessible from the plaza adjacent to the Transit Center and Pedestrian Corridor. 

Land Use Element 

The Land Use Element calls for integration of land use and transportation.  The Building’s location adjacent to 
the Bellevue Transit Center provides for the seamless integration of transit and pedestrian commercial activities 
by permitting the design of a pedestrian-friendly ground floor retail space just steps away from one of the City’s 
main transportation hubs.  Granting the requested variance would help improve the quality of this commercial 
and transit interaction. 

Economic Development Element 

The Community Livability section of the Economic Development Element includes several policy goals that align 
with the variance request.  Policy ED-14 recognizes the economic development benefits of investments in urban 
amenities like high quality urban design, which is an explicit component of the City’s economic development 
strategy.  Attractive urban design that is pedestrian-friendly and near transportation hubs would attract 
commercial activity consistent with the City’s planning goals.  The variance would result in better designed and 
accessible pedestrian retail space that would benefit the City’s economic growth.  Policy ED-24 likewise 
prioritizes the cultivation of diverse, distinctive, well-defined places that invite community activity and 
gathering, and recognizes the need to allow for flexibility to achieve these uses.  While this policy is focused on 
redevelopment of older shopping structures, the overall goal of developing downtown properties that are 
inviting commercial spaces, which may require some flexibility in design, is consistent with the variance request. 
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Average Grade at EL. 176.02’ 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Exhibit A  Average Grade Measurement 
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Floor Plan at Level 1 
 
 
 

 
 
Floor Plan at Level 4 
 
 
 
 
Exhibit B Floor Plans at Levels 1 and 4. 
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Exhibit C Site Access Constraints Plan 
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View Looking East From Outdoor Plaza- Code Compliant 
 
 

 
 
View Looking East From Outdoor Plaza With Administrative Variance 
 
Exhibit D Pedestrian Impacts 
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